

No. 22-360

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VETERAN WARRIORS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
JENNY J. ZHANG
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is a Long-Standing Guide to Statutory Meaning, Not a Tie-Breaker of Last Resort.	5
II. Courts Cannot Disregard the Canon by Declaring That a Statute Is “Silent.”	11
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Restore the Pro-Veteran System of Judicial Review Congress Enacted.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases:**

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis,</i> 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Boone v. Lightner,</i> 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	5
<i>Brown v. Gardner,</i> 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Buffington v. McDonough,</i> 7 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	3
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.,</i> 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	2, 5
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,</i> 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski,</i> 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	2, 6, 7, 10

<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	2, 6, 8, 12
<i>Kisor v. McDonough,</i> 995 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. McDonough,</i> 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	3, 10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	2, 9, 16
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans's Advocs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Sec'y of Veterans Affs.,</i> 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Terry v. Principi,</i> 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Zazove,</i> 334 U.S. 602 (1948).....	13
Statutes:	
38 U.S.C. § 5103	7
38 U.S.C. § 5107	7
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	16
VA MISSION Act of 2018, § 161, Pub. L. No. 115-182, 132 Stat. 1393, 1438-40	4
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)	7

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....7, 14

*Judicial Review Legislation: Hearing
Before the S. Comm. on Veterans'
Affs. on S.11 & S.2292, 100th Cong.
(1988).....14, 15, 16*

*Judicial Review of Veterans' Affairs:
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Vet-
erans' Affs., 100th Cong. (1988).....15*

Other Authority:

*About VA, U.S. Dep't Veterans Affs.
(Sept. 15, 2022),
https://www.va.gov/ABOUT_VA/index.asp.....17*
